
 

 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair 
Geroge L. Britton  ●  Gene Camargo  ●  Helen K. Dutmer  ●  Edward H. Hardemon  ●  Mary Rogers 

Liz M. Victor  ●  David M. Villyard  ●  Jesse Zuniga  ●  Vacancy 
Alternate Members 

 

Harold O. Atkinson  ●  Maria D. Cruz  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Marian M. Moffat  ●  Henry Rodriguez  ●  Steve G. Walkup 

City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment 
Regular Public Hearing Agenda 

Monday, November 14, 2011 
1:00 P.M. 

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center, Board Room 
 

Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real estate, 
litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items.  This notice was posted on the Planning and Development 
Services Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to this public hearing, in 
complaince with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 

 
1. 12:30 PM - Work Session – Discussion of Board of Adjustment Rules and Procedures, policies and 

administrative procedures, ethics and parliamentary procedures, and any items for consideration on the 
agenda. 

 
2. 1:00 PM - Public Hearing – Call to Order 
 
3. Roll Call 
 
4. Pledges of Allegiance 
 
5. A-11-072:  The request of Gerardo Mechler, for a 10-foot variance from the 20-foot minimum setback 

requirement for a garage entry accessed from a street right-of-way, in order to allow a 10-foot setback to the 
garage entry, 340 Montrose Street. (Council District 3) 

 
6. A-11-073:  The request of Edward Gutierrez, for a 10-foot variance from the 40-foot maximum sign height 

requirement for properties located within the “UC-1” IH-10/FM-1604 Urban Corridor, in order to allow a 
50-foot tall freestanding sign, 5602 UTSA Boulevard. (Council District 8) 

 
7. A-11-059:  The request of Asher Reilly, for an appeal of the Historic Preservation Officer’s decision to deny 

the Certificate of Appropriateness for the demolition of the structure located at 112 Lindell Place. (Council 
District 1) 

 
8. A-11-074:  The request of Joseph Property Group Inc., for 1) a 5-foot variance from the maximum 3-foot 

solid front yard fence height standard, in order to allow an 8-foot tall solid fence along the south property 
line within the front yard, and 2) a 2-foot variance from the maximum 6-foot side and rear yard fence height 
standard, in order to allow an 8-foot tall fence along the south and east property lines within the side and 
rear yard, 1606 South Hamilton Avenue. (Council District 5) 

 
9. A-12-001: The request of Francisco Franco, Jr., for a special exception to relocate a structure from 12939 

SW Loop 410 to 507 Whitman Avenue. (Council District 4) 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair 
Geroge L. Britton  ●  Gene Camargo  ●  Helen K. Dutmer  ●  Edward H. Hardemon  ●  Mary Rogers 

Liz M. Victor  ●  David M. Villyard  ●  Jesse Zuniga  ●  Vacancy 
Alternate Members 

 

Harold O. Atkinson  ●  Maria D. Cruz  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Marian M. Moffat  ●  Henry Rodriguez  ●  Steve G. Walkup 

10. A-12-002:  The request of Glazer Investments, for a 5-foot variance from the minimum 5-foot planting strip 
between the end of the curb and the sidewalk requirement of the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor 
District, in order to allow the sidewalk to be placed at the back of the curb along the Callaghan Road and 
State Highway 151 rights-of-way, 1002 South Callaghan Road. (Council District 6) 

 
11. A-12-003: The request of Brenda A. Stahl, for a special exception to allow a one operator beauty or barber 

shop in a residential zone, 150 East Vestal Place. (Council District 3) 
 
12. A-12-004: The request of Daniel Monreal, for a 7-foot variance from the minimum 20-foot rear setback 

requirement, in order to allow a 13-foot setback from the centerline of the alley (5-foot, 6-inch setback from 
the rear property line), 150 Freiling Drive. (Council District 1) 

 
13. Approval of the minutes – October 24, 2011. 
 
14. Adjournment. 

 
ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids and Services are available 

upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245 Voice/TTY. 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a 10-foot variance from the 20-foot minimum setback requirement for a 
garage entry accessed from a street right-of-way, in order to allow a 10-foot setback to the 
garage entry. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 6, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 7, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on October 21, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.24-acre property consists of an approximately 2,004-square foot single-
family residential building. The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Montrose 
Street and Russi Street. The current property owner wishes to build a detached two-car garage on 
the southeast corner of the subject property with access from Russi Street. According to the 
submitted Site Plan, the proposed garage will be approximately one thousand (1,000) square feet, 
and will be set back ten (10) feet from the east side property line.  
 

Pursuant to Section 35-516(g) of the UDC, there shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet between 
the back of a sidewalk or the property line and any garage entry accessed from a street right-of-
way. As there is no sidewalk along this side of Russi Street, the proposed garage is required to be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-11-072 

Date: November 14, 2011 (This case was continued from the October 24, 2011 
Board of Adjustment Public Hearing) 

Applicant: Gerardo Mechler 

Owner: Gerardo Mechler 

Location: 340 Montrose Street 

Legal Description: Lot 21 and East 25 feet of Lot 20, Block 9, NCB 7634 

Zoning:  “MF-33 AHOD” Multi-Family Residential Airport Hazard Overlay District

Prepared By: Andreina Dávila-Quintero, Planner 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet from the east property line. Consequently, the applicant 
is requesting a 10-foot variance from the garage setback standard.  
 

According to the submitted application, there is eleven (11) feet between the property line and 
the back of the curb, placing the garage a minimum of twenty-one (21) feet from the back of the 
curb. The applicant states that the 21-foot driveway from the back of the curb to the garage entry 
will accommodate the resident’s vehicles to park off the street, and provide a safer means of 
parking vehicles on the property. Furthermore, the applicant states that enforcement of the 20-
foot garage setback requirement will result in the demolition of a storage shed and/or a row of 
trees to the west of the garage foundation.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the South Central Community Plan. The subject property 
is located within the Hot Wells Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The requested variance is contrary to the public interest as, if approved, it will allow the 
placement of a garage ten (10) feet from the east property line, which is also the right-of-way 
line of Russi Street. A garage with a 10-foot setback will obstruct the view of traffic on Russi 
Street, and reduce the distance recommended for adequate visibility when entering/exiting a 
site.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the garage setback requirement will require the property owner to 
build the detached two-car garage a minimum of twenty (20) feet from the east property line. 
According to the submitted Site Plan, there is approximately twenty-seven (27) feet from the 



west property line and thirteen (13) feet from the existing tool shed, and the proposed 
location of the garage. These dimensions show that sufficient space exists on the property to 
place the garage twenty (20) feet from the east property line without demolishing or 
relocating any existing structures on site. In addition, the existing trees on the property are 
located along the west property line, north of the existing tool shed. Compliance with the 
garage setback requirement will not interfere with the existing trees on site. 

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variance is neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would it do substantial 
justice. The intent of the required garage setback is to provide adequate visibility for vehicles 
exiting a garage and impeding traffic on the right-of-way. If a sidewalk existed on this side of 
the street, the garage would be required to be set back a minimum of thirteen (13) feet from 
the east property line, twenty-four (24) feet from the back of the curb, depending on the 
placement and width of the sidewalk. The requested variance goes against this intent as it 
reduces the minimum distance required for vehicles backing into a right-of-way.  

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “MF-33” Multi-Family Residential base zoning 
district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The requested variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent 
conforming properties or alter the essential character of the district. The subject property is 
located in a residential area with single-family and multi-family residential uses. Several 
properties within this area have detached garages and other accessory structures, to include 
the properties to the north, south and west of the subject property.  

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevent the applicant from 
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the UDC. 
The requested variance is needed due to the existing tool shed located to the west of the 
proposed garage and the trees within the rear yard. However, there is a minimum of thirteen 
(13) feet from the proposed location of the garage and the tool shed, and the trees are 
located along the west side property line. The applicant is able to place the garage twenty 
(20) feet from the east property line without demolishing or relocating the tool shed, as more 
than three (3) feet will remain between the tool shed and proposed garage.  
 

It should be noted that the applicant has the option to locate the garage entry along the south 
building elevation to access the garage from the alley along the south property line. The 
unimproved alley is fifteen (15) feet wide according to the Temple Hill Addition Section “A” 



Plat (Volume 368, Page 180, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar County). In this event, the 
garage may be located ten (10) feet from the east property line without the need of the 
requested variance. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-11-072. The requested variance does not comply with four (4) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the garage setback requirement. 
 

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the 
need of the variance requested. According to the applicant, the request for the variance is due to 
lack of space. However, as can be depicted from the submitted Site Plan, the existing tool shed is 
set back a minimum of sixty (60) feet from the east property line. The proposed garage will have 
a depth of approximately thirty-seven (37) feet. By placing the garage twenty (20) feet from the 
east property line, a minimum of three (3) feet will remain between both structures. The subject 
property has adequate space within the rear yard for a detached two-car garage in compliance 
with the minimum setback requirement of the UDC. Alternatively, the applicant may elect to 
access the garage from the alley located along the south property line, which would allow the 
garage to be set back ten (10) feet from the east property line as proposed. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Temple Hill Addition Section “A” Plat 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a 10-foot variance from the 40-foot maximum sign height requirement for 
properties located within the “UC-1” IH-10/FM-1604 Urban Corridor, in order to allow a 50-foot 
tall freestanding sign. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 6, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 7, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on October 21, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 2.11-acre property is currently vacant and will consist of a gasoline filling 
station with a carwash. The current property owner wishes to erect a freestanding sign on the 
northeast corner of the subject property for the future gasoline station. The new freestanding sign 
is proposed at fifty (50) feet in height, and with approximately three hundred forty-two (342) 
square feet of sign area.  
 

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of UTSA Boulevard and West Interstate 
Highway 10, and it is within the IH-10/FM 1604 Urban Corridor. This urban corridor extends 
along West Interstate Highway 10, between Wurzbach Road and Boerne Stage Road, for a 
distance of five hundred (500) feet on both sides of the right-of-way. Pursuant to Section 28-

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-11-073 

Date: November 14, 2011 (This case was continued from the October 24, 2011 
Board of Adjustment Public Hearing) 

Applicant: Edward Gutierrez  

Owner: Big Diamond, Inc. 

Location: 5602 UTSA Boulevard 

Legal Description: Lot 3, Block 14, NCB 14890 

Zoning:  “C-2 S MLOD-1 UC-1” Commercial Military Lighting Overlay District 
IH-10/FM-1604 Urban Corridor with a Specific Use Authorization for a 
Gasoline Filling Station with a Car Wash  

City of San Antonio 
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223(e)(1) of the Sign Ordinance, the maximum height allowed for pole signs on properties 
located adjacent to an expressway within this urban corridor is forty (40) feet. Consequently, the 
applicant is requesting a 10-foot variance from this standard.  
 

According to the submitted application, the request of the variance is to allow a sign height that 
will be visible to its future customers.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

C-2 S MLOD-1 UC-1 (Commercial) 
 

Vacant  

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North C-3 GC-1 MLOD (Commercial) 
 

Commercial Wholesale 

South R-6 MLOD (Residential) 
 

Vacant 

East C-3 MLOD (Commercial) 
 

Gasoline Station 

West R-6 MLOD (Residential) 
 

Vacant 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the North Sector Plan. The subject property is not located 
within a registered neighborhood association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 28-247 of Chapter 28: Signs and Billboards, in order for a variance to be 
granted, the applicant must demonstrate: 
 

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of this article prohibits any reasonable 
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site 
such as its dimensions, landscaping, or topography; or 

 

2. A denial of the variance would probably cause a cessation of legitimate, longstanding active 
commercial use of the property; and 

 

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of UTSA 
Boulevard and West Interstate Highway 10. According to the recorded Valero Corner Store 
No. 1054 Plat (Volume 9623, Page 81, Deed and Plat Records Bexar County), the proposed 
sign will be located at one (1) of the highest elevation points of the subject property. In 
addition, at this intersection, West Interstate Highway 10 is located below the street level of 
UTSA Boulevard. Due to the unique features of the subject property and topography of the 
area, the subject property has the advantage of being at the highest elevation point on this 
side of the interstate. This elevation provides the subject property more than reasonable 
opportunity to have adequate signage on site that may be visible from all adjoining rights-of-



way. No unique features exists that result in the need of the variance requested, or that would 
result in a cessation of the commercial use if the variance is to be denied. 

 

3. After seeking one or more of the findings set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2), the board 
finds that: 

 

A. Granting the variance does not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed 
by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated. 

 

The subject property is located on a corner lot at the intersection of UTSA Boulevard and 
West Interstate Highway 10. The properties immediately to the north, south and west of 
the subject property slope downward, which result in this property being at a higher 
elevation than the neighboring properties. The subject property is not influenced by 
oppressive conditions that are unique to the land or that prevent the business from being 
properly advertised. To the contrary, the topography of the subject property and 
surrounding area results in signs on the subject property being at a greater elevation 
than other signs within the area. Granting the variance will provide the applicant with 
special privileges not enjoyed by other properties within the vicinity.  

 

B. Granting the variance will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring 
properties. 

 

Granting the variance will have a substantial adverse impact on neighboring properties 
by setting a precedent for a sign taller than what the Sign Ordinance permits. The 
surrounding properties are either undeveloped or have developed with lower signage 
than what is requested in this variance application, and are located at lower elevations 
than the subject property. 

 

C. Granting the variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this 
article. 

 

The City’s Sign Ordinance establishes more restrictive regulations for properties located 
within the urban corridors due to the unique location and function of these corridors. The 
Sign Ordinance provides latitude for each corridor to provide its own specific standards; 
in this case, a 40-foot sign height limit was established. The proposed 50-foot sign is 
twenty-five percent (25%) greater than permitted in this urban corridor. Therefore, 
granting the variance conflicts with the purposes of the “UC-1” IH-10/FM-1604 Urban 
Corridor. Moreover, the proposed 50-foot tall single-tenant sign eliminates all distinction 
between signs allowed within this urban corridor and the rest of the City.  

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-11-073. The requested variance does not comply with all of the 
four (4) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant has 
not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship caused 
by a literal enforcement of the sign height standards for new freestanding signs within an urban 
corridor. The applicants desire to simply erect a taller sign than what is allowed per Code is not 
sufficient justification for granting a variance.  
 

The purpose of a variance is not to grant a special privilege to any property owner, but to assure 
fair and equitable treatment of properties with unusual locations, configurations or graphic 
communication problems. The applicant states that other signs exist within the corridor that 



exceeds the 40-foot height limit; however, these signs are not a condition of the subject property 
and thus may not be taken into consideration. The subject property does not have special 
circumstances or conditions that would result in the need of the variance requested. To the 
contrary, the unique physical conditions of the area give the subject property the advantage of 
having a sign at a greater elevation than other signs within this corridor.  
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Proposed sign elevation 
Attachment 5 – Valero Corner Store No. 1054 Plat 
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Request 
 

An appeal of the Historic Preservation Officer’s (“HPO”) decision to deny the Certificate of 
Appropriateness (“COA”) for the demolition of the structure located at 112 Lindell Place. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The subject property is located at the south corner of the intersection of Lindell Place and East 
Woodlawn Avenue, and it is within the River Road Historic District. It has a “MF-33” Multi-
Family Residential base zoning district and a Low Density Residential Future Land Use 
designation. The subject property consists of an approximate 2,408-square foot single-family 
residential building. The building was built in 1948 according to the Bexar County Appraisal 
District. 
 

The current property owner purchased the subject property in 2009, and has requested to 
demolish the existing structure to develop a multi-family project (Attachment 3). The proposed 
multi-family project will consist of six (6) dwelling units, a two-car garage, covered parking area 
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along the alley, and a central courtyard that will serve as an amenity for its future residents. The 
dwelling units will consist of one and two-bedroom flats, and two-bedroom townhouses.  
 

On February 4, 2010, the City Council approved the designation of the River Road Historic 
District (Ordinance No. 2010-02-04-0104). This district is generally bound by Trail Street, 
Anastacia Place and Allison Road to the north, East Craig Place to the south, North US Highway 
281 to the west, and River Road to the east. The River Road Historic District is characterized by 
narrow, winding, tree-shaded streets, and a distinctive collection of early 20th century residences 
such as bungalows, Tudor Revival cottages, minimal traditional houses and other eclectic styles. 
As no properties were specified to be “Non-Contributing” in the designation of the Ordinance, 
all properties within the River Road Historic District are considered to be “Contributing” 
elements of the district. The Office of Historic Preservation did not initiate identifying 
“Contributing” versus “Non-Contributing” elements of the district in the designation of the 
Ordinance until mid to late 2010. 
 

Pursuant to Section 35-614(a)(3) of the UDC, no COA for demolition shall be issued for 
property located in a historic district and contributing to the district unless the applicant 
demonstrates clear and convincing evidence supporting an unreasonable economic hardship [as 
provided in Section 35-614(b) of the UDC] on the applicant if the application for a certificate is 
disapproved. When an applicant fails to prove unreasonable economic hardship in such cases, the 
applicant may provide additional information regarding loss of significance as provided in 
Section 35-614(c) in order to receive a certificate for demolition of the property. According to 
Section 35-614(c) of the UDC, if the Historic and Design Review Commission (“HDRC”) finds 
that the structure of property is no longer historically, culturally, architecturally or 
archeologically significant, it may make a recommendation for approval of the demolition.  
 

In May 2011, the applicant submitted an application to the Office of Historic Preservation for a 
COA to demolish the existing structure on the subject property, and for conceptual approval of 
the proposed multi-family project (HDRC Case No. 2010-237). This application superseded a 
previous application originally submitted in 2010.  
 

On May 31, 2011, the applicant, Office of Historic Preservation staff, and the HDRC’s 
Designation and Demolition Committee met on the subject property to determine if demolition 
was acceptable (Attachment 4). The Designation and Demolition Committee found that the 
existing structure is a non-contributing structure based on loss of integrity; it is not of a 
historically significant style or architect; and the design is not representative of the 
neighborhood. Based on these findings, the Designation and Demolition Committee 
recommended that “demolition is acceptable based on loss of historic integrity and lack of 
architectural significance.” 
 

On June 15, 2011, the applicant appeared before the HDRC (Attachment 5). A petition signed in 
2010 by approximately 158 residents within the vicinity was submitted in opposition to the 
demolition of the house on 112 Lindell Place and the proposed multi-unit apartment. At this 
meeting, the HDRC found that the economic hardship determination was not met. A motion was 
passed to meet on the subject property to determine if the property has had a loss of significance, 
and to consider archaeological issues.  
 

The applicant, Office of Historic Preservation staff and members of the HDRC met on the 
subject property on June 27, 2011. According to the applicant, the HDRC’s Chair commented 
that they could not and did not find historic significance during the site visit. 
 



 
In the staff report dated July 6, 2011, the Office of Historic Preservation staff concurred with the 
findings of the Designation and Demolition Committee (Attachment 6). According to the Office 
of Historic Preservation staff, “the structure no longer possesses historical and architectural 
integrity of design, materials or workmanship” due to the extensive alterations and additions 
made over time. It is further stated in the report that the additions “altered the structure to the 
degree that the original footprint, massing and roof form are no longer distinguishable.” Historic 
Preservation staff also found that the proposed multi-family project is responsive to the historical 
development pattern in the River Road Historic District, will not adversely affect the historic 
character of the district, and the plans meet the standards for new construction in historic districts 
as outlined in Section 35-609 of the UDC. 
 

The request was then heard at the July 20, 2011 HDRC Public Hearing (Attachment 7). A 
motion was passed to recommend denial of the request. 
 

According to the HDRC Commission Action dated July 20, 2011 (Attachment 8), the existing 
structure on the subject property “is no longer significant for its embodiment of the 
distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style” due to the loss of architectural integrity. 
This finding was based on the criteria applied to evaluate properties for inclusion in the National 
Register, and the criteria for evaluation cited in the HDRC recommendation for designation of 
the River Road Historic District. Moreover, Section 35-455(e)(2) of the UDC states that should 
the applicant for a certificate regarding demolition of a contributing property in a historic district 
demonstrate loss of significance which dictates demolition of the property, the HDRC shall 
recommend approval of a certificate for the issuance of a demolition permit. Nevertheless, the 
HDRC recommended denial of demolition. No findings for the denial recommendation were 
provided in the Commission Action report.  
 

On July 20, 2011, the HPO supported the HDRC’s recommendation, and denied the applicant’s 
request for a certificate to demolish the existing structure on the subject property. Consequently, 
the applicant filed a request to appeal the HPO’s decision as, according to the applicant, it was 
made erroneously.  
 

In the appeal, the applicant states that a COA to demolish the structure should have been granted 
as the property complies with the criteria for loss of significance established in Section 35-614(c) 
of the UDC. In particular, the applicant states that the subject property lost its historical, cultural, 
architectural and/or archeological significance as the structure is inconsistent with the historic 
homes in the River Road Historic District that are classified as 1920’s bungalows and Tudor 
Revival styles homes; the materials and workmanship in the structure are substandard and 
unremarkable; the changes and additions to the structure are irreversible; and the proposed infill 
replacement (multi-family) project is sympathetic to the architecture of the neighborhood and 
utilizes the original development patterns.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

MF-33 H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

 



 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-4 H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

South R-4 H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

East R-4 H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

West R-4 CD H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential), 
R-4 H RIO-1 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Four-Plex Residential, Single-
Family Residential 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the River Road Neighborhood Plan. The subject property 
is located within the River Road Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

Pursuant to Section 35-451(d)(3) of the UDC, an applicant for a certificate may appeal the 
decision of the City Manager or designee (in this case the HPO) to the Board of Adjustment 
within thirty (30) days after receipt of notification of the City Manager’s (HPO) action. In 
determining whether or not to grant the appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall consider the same 
factors as the HDRC, the report of the HDRC, and any other matters presented at the hearing on 
the appeal.  
 

Section 35-614(a)(3) of the UDC states that no certificate shall be issued unless the applicant 
demonstrates clear and convincing evidence supporting an unreasonable economic hardship, or 
provides additional information regarding loss of significance as provided in Section 35-614(c) 
of the UDC. Per Section 35-614(c) of the UDC, to determine a loss of significance, the owner 
must establish by a preponderance of the evidence that the structure or property has undergone 
significant and irreversible changes that have caused it to lose the historic, cultural, architectural 
or archeological significance, qualities or features, which qualified the structure or property for 
such significance. 
 

While the applicant failed to demonstrate unreasonable economic hardship, a preponderance of 
the evidence showing loss of significance was established. According to the Office of Historic 
Preservation staff, the Designation and Demolition Committee and ultimately the HDRC 
Commission Action report, the existing structure on the subject property is considered to be a 
non-contributing structure to the River Road Historic District. This opinion is due to the loss of 
integrity based on the National Register criteria, as well as the criteria for evaluation 
recommended by the HDRC for designation of the River Road Historic District. All three (3) 
reports state that the existing structure has lost all historical and architectural significance due to 
the additions and alterations made to the structure over time, and that the structure is no longer 
recognizable at its original configuration. Both the Office of Historic Preservation staff and 
HDRC Commission Action report further state that “any distinctive characteristics, features or 
details that characterize a particular architectural type, period or method of construction appear 
to have been removed or altered” on the structure.  
 



 
The concurring vote of seventy-five (75) percent of the members of the Board of Adjustment is 
necessary to reverse an order, requirement, decision or determination of an administrative 
official. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment make their findings based on the required 
criteria of Section 35-614 of the UDC; in particular, the criteria for loss of significance as 
established in Section 35-614(c) of the UDC. It is important to note that according to Section 35-
614(c) of the UDC, the HDRC shall not consider or be persuaded to find loss of significance 
based on the presentation of circumstances or items that are not unique to the property in 
question. As the Board of Adjustment is required to consider the same factors as the HDRC, the 
same applies to the Board of Adjustment. The Board of Adjustment should make a determination 
of whether or not to grant the appeal, and ultimately issue a COA to demolish the structure at 
112 Lindell Place, based on the criteria of Section 35-614(c) of the UDC. 
 

Attachments 
 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Designation and Demolition Committee Report and Recommendation 
Attachment 5 – Minutes of the June 15, 2011 HDRC Public Hearing (Page 13) 
Attachment 6 – Office of Historic Preservation Staff Report dated July 6, 2011 
Attachment 7 – Minutes of the July 20, 2011 HDRC Public Hearing (Page 10) 
Attachment 8 – HDRC Commission Action dated July 20, 2011  
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Request 
 

The applicant requests 1) a 5-foot variance from the maximum 3-foot solid front yard fence 
height standard, in order to allow an 8-foot tall solid fence along the south property line within 
the front yard; and 2) a 2-foot variance from the maximum 6-foot side and rear yard fence height 
standard, in order to allow an 8-foot tall fence along the south and east property lines within the 
side and rear yard. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.58-acre property is located at the southeast corner of South Hamilton 
Avenue and Saltillo Street, and consists of two (2) commercial buildings. The current property 
owner built a 6-foot and 8-foot tall wrought iron fence along the east property line, and a 6-foot 
tall wrought-iron fence in front of an 8-foot tall wooden fence along the south property line. All 
fences were built without first obtaining the required permits and approval from the City.  
 

Pursuant to Section 35-514(d)(1) of the UDC, within the front yard of a commercial use property 
solid fences shall not exceed three (3) feet in height. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 
5-foot variance to allow the 8-foot tall solid fence along the south property line within the front 
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yard. According to the submitted Site Plan and Elevations, the applicant is proposing to reduce 
the height of the solid fence to three (3) feet for the west eighteen (18) feet of the south property 
line to provide adequate visibility for vehicles exiting the site on Hamilton Avenue. Only the 
solid 8-foot fence is proposed along the south property line as shown in the submitted Site Plan. 
In the event that the applicant chooses to keep the 6-foot wrought-iron fence, this fence shall be 
reduced to a maximum height of four (4) feet within the front yard to comply with the 
requirements of the UDC.  
 

Fences located within the side and rear yards of commercial use properties shall have a 
maximum height of six (6) feet according to Section 35-514(d)(1) of the UDC. There is an 
existing 6-foot tall fence on the north twenty-four (24) feet of the east property line, which will 
remain according to the submitted Site Plan. The remainder of the fence along this property line 
increased in height to eight (8) feet. Consequently, the applicant is also requesting a 2-foot 
variance from this standard. Due to the abutting single-family residential use, the applicant will 
be required to cover/screen the wrought-iron fence to comply with the screening requirement of 
Section 35-514(e) of the UDC. 
 

According to the submitted application, the variances are being requested due to burglaries, 
vandalism and other crime activities that occur in the area. The applicant states that a 6-foot tall 
fence does not prevent the crime activities or provide adequate security for the property. Other 6-
foot tall fences exist on the property that enclose certain areas of the side and rear yards.   
 

It should be noted that per Section 35-514(d)(2)(E) of the UDC, a fence may be erected or 
altered up to a height of eight (8) feet where the fence is located on a side or rear residential lot 
line which abuts a “C-2”, “C-3” or more intensive use that does not require a buffer yard. The 
subject property has a “C-2” Commercial base zoning district, and the property to the east has a 
“MF-33” Multi-Family base zoning district. Per Table 510-1 of the UDC, the subject property is 
not required to provide a bufferyard where it abuts this residential zoning district. Therefore, the 
residential property to the east may erect an 8-foot tall fence along the shared lot line with the 
subject property. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

C-2 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Commercial 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North C-2 AHOD (Commercial), MF-33 AHOD 
(Residential) 
 

Commercial, Single-Family 

South C-3NA AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Vacant 

East MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West MF-33 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Multi-Family 

 



 
Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Guadalupe Westside Community Plan. The subject 
property is not located within a registered neighborhood association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The subject property is a commercial property that is surrounded by other commercial and 
residential uses. The UDC establishes additional standards to protect residential uses from 
commercial uses, such as bufferyards and screening fences. However, due to the surrounding 
zoning districts, the subject property is not required to provide a bufferyard that will 
separate the commercial from the single-family residential uses. Furthermore, the 
boundaries of the residential property to the east of the subject property extend to the south 
beyond the limits of the subject property, the property to the south (1616 South Hamilton 
Avenue) is currently vacant, and the following property (1618 South Hamilton Avenue) is a 
single-family residence. Both residential properties are impacted by the commercial uses on 
the subject property. The proposed 8-foot tall fence along the east and south property lines 
will provide a protective barrier and screen the commercial uses on site from the 
surrounding residential uses within the area.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the maximum fence height standard will require the applicant to 
reduce the height of the existing fences to three (3) feet when located within the front yard, 
and six (6) feet when located within the side and rear yards. The subject property is not 
uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions that would justify an 8-foot tall fence in the 
front, side and rear yards. Nevertheless, the subject property is surrounded by single-family 
residential uses to the east and south. The additional height will provide additional screening 
to the single-family residential homes within the vicinity, and thus meet one (1) of the goals 
of the UDC that is to protect residential properties from the more intense commercial uses.  
 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The requested fence height variances will be in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance as the 
proposed fence height complies with the intent of the maximum fence height standards by 
protecting the abutting single-family residence to the east and adjacent single-family 
residences to the south from the more intense commercial uses on the subject property.  

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-2” Commercial base zoning district. 

 



 
5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 

property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 
 

The requested fence height variances will not adversely impact the adjacent conforming 
properties. The proposed 8-foot tall fence will only extend along the south and east property 
lines, where the property abuts a single-family residence or is in close proximity to other 
single-family residential uses. The taller fence along the south and east property lines, where 
proposed in accordance to the Site Plan, will allow for better screening of the commercial 
property from the adjacent single-family residential homes.  

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

The requested variances are due to burglaries, vandalism and other crime activities that 
occur in the area. These conditions are not a result of the general conditions of the zoning 
district or due to financial hardship. However, these conditions are not unique to the land, 
and all properties within this area are susceptible to the same crime activities. Nonetheless, 
the subject property is surrounded by single-family residential uses to the south and east, 
where the 8-foot tall fence is proposed. The additional height will provide better screening of 
the variety of commercial uses on site from the residential uses within the vicinity, in 
particular the abutting single-family residence to the east.  

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approval of A-11-074. The requested variance complies with all required 
review criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The variance is needed due to the 
subject property being adjacent to and within the vicinity of single-family residential uses. The 
additional height will provide better screening of the variety of commercial uses and activities on 
site from the single-family residential homes, and lessen the impact of the commercial use on the 
residential properties.  
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan 
Attachment 4 – Submitted Fence Elevations 
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Request 
 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to relocate a structure from 12939 SW Loop 410 
to 507 Whitman Avenue. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The property is approximately 0.1435 acres in size. The applicant proposes to relocate a 1,776-
square foot structure from 12939 SW Loop 410 to the subject property identified above, and 
proposes single family residential use. The character of the existing blockface includes single 
family homes ranging from five hundred seventy-six (576) square feet to one thousand seventy-
one (1,071) square feet. The structure that will be relocated is slightly larger than the existing 
homes on the blockface but will fit into the character of the neighborhood. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-4  AHOD (Residential) 
 

Vacant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-001 

Date: November 14, 2011 

Applicant: Francisco Franco, Jr. 

Owner: Edgardo C. Franco 

Location: 507 Whitman Avenue 

Legal Description: Lot 23 & 24, Block 94, NCB 8037 

Zoning:  “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Victor Caesar, Planning Intern 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-4  AHOD (Residential) 
 

Vacant 

South R-4  AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West R-4  AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Relocation Compatibility Table 
 

Compatibility 
Standard Existing Condition on Blockface 

Applicant's 
Proposed 
Condition 

 
Mean Lot Size:  6,250 sf Lot Size 

  

6250 sf 

Min:  1948 

Max:  1950 Structure Age 

Mean Age:  1949 

Unknown (Est. 
1930’s) 

Min:  576 sf 

Max:  1071 sf Structure Size 

Mean Size:  724 sf 

1176 sf 

  

 1 Story – 2 Story Structure Height 

  

1 Story 

  

Average:  Approximately 23 ft Setbacks (Front) 

  

15 ft 

 

Average:  Approximately 35 ft 
Structure Width    

(front facade)  
 

44 ft 

Front Entry, 
Porch, Walkway 

Front of House 
Front Door will 

be moved to face 
Whitman Avenue

Number: 3 - 7 2 

Type: Various Wood 
Windows (front 

facade) 
    

Exterior siding: Horizontal Wood Siding Clapboard SidingBuilding 
Materials 

Roofing: Composite Shingles 
Composite 
Shingles 



Foundation Type Various Stucco Skirting 

Roof Line/Pitch Hipped & Gabbled, Singles Shingles 

Impervious 
Cover % 

N/A N/A 

Sidewalk Width/ 
Placement, 
Greenway 

Existing not continuous Provided 

Curb Cut & 
Driveway Width 

Single and Double Width Curb Cuts 

Curb cut & 
Driveway 

requirements will 
be checked 
during the 

building permits 
process 

Fencing 

 
4ft Chain Link 

None Proposed 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Nogolitos/ South Zarzamora Community Plan, and has 
a Low Density Residential Future Land Use (“FLU”) designation. The subject property is also 
located within the Tierra Linda Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(h) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a special 
exception to be granted the Board of Adjustment just find that the request meets each of the five 
(5) following conditions: 
 

A. The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter. 
 

The granting of the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the 
chapter.  The applicant is proposing to relocate a structure to a vacant lot and intends to repair 
the structure to meet city code. 
 

B. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served. 
 

The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served.  The structure proposed to be 
relocated will be used as single family dwelling and make use of an undeveloped parcel within 
an area of residential land uses. 
 

C. The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by such proposed use. 
 



The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by the proposed use as the 
neighborhood in general will be better served by the proposed use of the property as a single-
family dwelling than by its continued vacancy. 
 
D. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district and location in 
which the property for which the special exception is sought. 
 
The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district in which it is sought as 
the structure is of a similar character and age as other structures within the district. 
 
E. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the regulations 
herein established for the specific district. 
 
The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of “R-4” zoning district to 
accommodate residential land uses. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approval of A-12-001. The requested special exception complies with all the 
review criteria for granting a special exception as presented above. The relocation of the 
structure in question will allow the reasonable use of a property that has been vacant for a 
significant time, and will fit with the character of the existing area.  
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Drawings  

 



UZROW

R4R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4R4

R4R4 R4R4 R4R4 R4 R4

R4

R4

R4

R4 R4

R4R4

R4 R4

R4

R4 R4

R4 R4

R4R4

R4 R4 R4 R4

R4

R4R4

R4

R4R4R4

R4

R4 R4R4R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4 R4

R4

R4

R4

R4R4

R4R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4

R4R4R4

R4

R4R4 R4 R4R4 R4 R4R4R4 R4

R4

R4R4

R4

PYRON

WAGNER

LA
RD

NE
R

PA
CK

AR
D

WHITMAN

Scale: 1" approx. = 100'
Council District 4

Legend

Notification Plan for
Case A-12-001

Board of Adjustment

Southcross

Za
rza

mo
ra

Military Dr SW

Ple
as

an
ton

 R
d

Hutchins Place

Som
ers

et R
d

Division Av

Pa
lo 

Alt
o R

d

IH 35 S

Location Map

Subject Property
200' Notification Boundary Planning and Development Services Dept

City of San Antonio
(10/20/2011)

Area is in Airport Hazard Overlay District

507

1R

1R

1R

NCB 8037 Block 94

509519523

520

517 511513 503507

511

514520

514

524

510 502

508 504 422

422

423

423 419

418

417

418 414 410

411415

414 410

15031507151115151519 1443

NCB 8044 Block 95

NCB 8022 Block 93

NCB 8043 Block 105

NCB 8021 Block 103

NCB 8038 Block 104

1R1R 1R1R1R

1R1R

1R1R

1R1R

1R
1R

1R1R

1R

1R

1R 1R1R1R

1R 1R1R1R

1R 1R1R1R

1R
1R 1R1R

1R

1R

1R



Scale: 1" approx. = 20'
Council District 4 Development Services Dept

City of San Antonio
(10/23/2011)

507 WHITMAN AVE
Plot Plan for

Case A-12-001
Board of Adjustment

Lot 21

WHITMAN

15' building setback

Proposed

NCB 8037
Block 94

Lots 23-24

LA
RD

NE
R

Existing
5' 

bu
ild

ing
 se

tba
ck

Lot 23Lot 22 Lot 24

Existing







 
 

 

Request 
 

The applicant requests a 5-foot variance from the minimum 5-foot planting strip between the end 
of the curb and the sidewalk requirement of the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor District, 
in order to allow the sidewalk to be placed at the back of the curb along the Callaghan Road and 
State Highway 151 rights-of-way. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-002 

Date: November 14, 2011  

Applicant: Glazer Investments 

Owner: Glazer Investments 

Location: 1002 South Callaghan Road 

Legal Description: Lots 2, 3 and 4, Block 9, NCB 11379 

Zoning:  “C-3 GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD” General Commercial Highway 151 Gateway 
Corridor Military Airport Overlay Zone 2 Airport Hazard Overlay District, 
“C-3R GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD” Restrictive Commercial Highway 151 
Gateway Corridor Military Airport Overlay Zone 2 Airport Hazard 
Overlay District, “C-3R MAOZ-2 AHOD” Restrictive Commercial 
Military Airport Overlay Zone 2 Airport Hazard Overlay District, “I-1 GC-
2 MAOZ-2 AHOD” General Industrial Highway 151 Gateway Corridor 
Military Airport Overlay Zone 2 Airport Hazard Overlay District and “I-1 
MAOZ-2 AHOD” General Industrial Military Airport Overlay Zone 2 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Andreina Dávila-Quintero, Planner 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



 
Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 35.08-acre property is currently vacant, and will be developed with an 
approximately 325,778-square foot office and warehouse facility to be used as the Glazer’s 
Distribution Center. The subject property is located at the southeast corner of South Callaghan 
Road and State Highway 151.  
 

In April 2005, the City established the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor Overlay District 
as State Highway 151 serves as a primary entryway into the city from outside the city limits, and 
provides primary access to one or more major tourist attractions. The “GC-2” Highway 151 
Gateway Corridor overlay district extends to all property within one thousand (1,000) feet of the 
State Highway 151 right-of-way between West Loop 1604 and U.S. Highway 90. The north one 
thousand (1,000) feet of the subject property is located within the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway 
Corridor overlay district. 
 

Pursuant to the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor overlay district standards, a minimum 
planting strip of five (5) feet shall be maintained between the curb and sidewalk except where to 
preserve existing trees and understory, in order to protect pedestrians from high speed vehicles. 
As the subject property is located at a corner, the applicant is required to provide the required 5-
foot minimum planting strip along South Callaghan Road and State Highway 151. Consequently, 
the applicant is requesting a 5-foot variance from this standard for both street frontages.  
 

According to the submitted application, the required 5-foot minimum planting strip may not be 
placed between the curb and sidewalk along the South Callaghan Road and State Highway 151 
street frontages. This is due to existing CPS high-voltage overhead electric lines and easement, 
and drainage swale and head-wall that exist along these rights-of-way. To help mitigate the 
variance requested, the applicant is proposing to install 6-foot wide sidewalks, instead of the 
required 5-foot minimum sidewalk, as well as a meandering sidewalk along a portion of State 
Highway 151 providing some separation between the curb and sidewalk. 
 

The subject properties comprise of Lots 2, 3 and 4 of the Southwest Business and Technology 
Park, Unit 3 Subdivision Plat recorded in Volume 9569, Pages 211 to 216, in the record of Deeds 
and Plats of Bexar County, Texas. According to this plat, there is an existing 100-foot wide 
drainage easement along the South Callaghan Road right-of-way where the existing drainage 
swale and head-wall are located. Along a portion of the State Highway 151 right-of-way, there is 
an electric easement that varies in width where the high-voltage overhead electric lines are 
located [approximately the west seven hundred fifty-eight (758) feet of the subject property]. 
Furthermore, there is a 14-foot wide electric, gas, telephone and cable television easement, and a 
10-foot wide water easement along both rights-of-way.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

C-3 GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD (Commercial), C-
3R GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD (Commercial), C-
3R MAOZ-2 AHOD (Commercial), I-1 GC-2 
MAOZ-2 AHOD (Industrial), I-1 MAOZ-2 
AHOD (Industrial) 
 

Vacant 

 



 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North C-3 GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Vacant 

South C-3R MAOZ-2 AHOD (Commercial), I-1 
GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD (Industrial), I-1 
MAOZ-2 AHOD (Industrial) 
 

Distribution Warehouse 

East C-3 GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD 
(Commercial), I-1 GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD 
(Industrial) 
 

Vacant  

West C-3NA GC-2 MAOZ-2 AHOD 
(Commercial), NP-10 S GC-2 MAOZ-2 
AHOD (Residential), NP-10 S MAOZ-2 
AHOD (Residential) 
 

Vacant 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is 
located within the Community Workers Council Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The purpose of the 5-foot minimum planting strip between the curb and the sidewalk is to 
protect pedestrians from the high speed of vehicles and traffic on the right-of-way, in this 
case along South Callaghan Road and State Highway 151. The applicant is proposing to 
install the sidewalks at the back of the curb, eliminating the required 5-foot planting strip, 
and thus any sort of protective buffer between pedestrian and vehicular traffic. To mitigate 
the requested variance, the applicant is proposing to increase the width of the sidewalks to 
six (6) feet, and separate it from the curb where possible along the State Highway 151 right-
of-way. With these mitigation efforts, it is staff’s opinion that the requested variance is not 
contrary to the public interest. However, the eastern portion of the State Highway 151 street 
frontage does not present the same obstacles, and therefore should provide the required 5-
foot planting strip to meet this requirement and provide this safety buffer to pedestrians.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

There is a 100-foot wide drainage easement along the South Callaghan Road right-of-way 
where a drainage swale and head-wall exist. The drainage swale extends beyond the south 
property line, and the head-wall is located at the northwest corner of the subject property 
where South Callaghan Road curves and connects to the State Highway 151 frontage road. 
At this curve, there is an existing sidewalk that was built at the back of the curve. Due to the 
location and width of the drainage swale and head-wall, limited space exists between the 



 
drainage swale and curb to provide the required 5-foot planting strip and sidewalk. Thus, 
enforcement of this standard will result in undue hardship along South Callaghan Road.  
 

The existing overhead high-voltage electric lines along the State Highway 151 right-of-way 
limit the type and amount of plant material that may be planted in the required planting strip. 
Trees should not be planted within a certain distance from overhead electric lines to avoid 
conflict between tree branches and power/transmission lines. When located underneath the 
overhead electric lines, the applicant is proposing a meandering sidewalk providing some 
separation between the curb and sidewalk that varies between zero (0) and five (5) feet. 
Outside of the electric easement, the applicant is proposing the sidewalk at the back of the 
curb; however, no overhead lines or drainage swale exist on this portion of the property. 
Within the electric easement, the sidewalk may be placed a minimum of five (5) feet from the 
back of the curb, with certain type of shrubs planted between the curb and sidewalk. For the 
remainder street frontage, the applicant has the ability to comply with the minimum 
requirements of the “GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor overlay district as no unique 
conditions exist that prevent compliance.  

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The applicant is proposing to comply with the minimum standards of the “GC-2” Highway 
151 Gateway Corridor overlay district to the most extent possible. Where compliance is not 
met, the applicant is proposing other alternatives that still meet the intent of this gateway 
corridor overlay district (meandering sidewalk along State Highway 151 to separate 
sidewalk from the curb), or to mitigate the variance being sought (6-foot wide sidewalk). 
However, there are portions of the subject property where a variance is being sought that 
has no unique conditions preventing compliance with the minimum standards (west portion 
of the subject property along the State Highway 151 right-of-way). On this portion of the 
subject property, the spirit of the ordinance is not being observed.  

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-3” General Commercial, “C-3R” 
Restrictive Commercial, or “I-1” General Industrial base zoning districts, as well as the 
“MAOZ-2” Military Airport Overlay Zone overlay district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The requested variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent 
conforming properties. The subject property is surrounded by undeveloped land or other 
similar warehouse/distribution uses. However, the variance may alter the essential character 
of the GC-2” Highway 151 Gateway Corridor overlay district as approximately half of the 
property along State Highway 151 does not present any unique conditions that prevent 
compliance with the minimum standards of this gateway corridor overlay district. The 
property to the east of the subject property will also be required to provide the 5-foot 
minimum planting strip, as well as align any proposed sidewalk to an existing sidewalk.  

 



 
6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

The variance is being sought due to the existing drainage swale and head-wall, as well as the 
overhead high-voltage electric lines and easement that exist on the property. These 
conditions are not a result of an action by the property owner, are not merely financial, or 
due to the general conditions in the district. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends partial approval of A-12-002. The portion of the variance that applies to 
South Callaghan Road complies with all the required approval criteria for granting a variance. 
The applicant has presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a 
hardship caused by a literal enforcement of the 5-foot planting strip requirement of the “GC-2” 
Highway 151 Gateway Corridor Overlay District. The variance is being sought due to the 
drainage swale and head-wall located on this portion of the property, which limits the space 
available to comply with the planting strip and sidewalk requirements. However, the applicant 
has the ability to meet the 5-foot minimum planting strip requirement along State Highway 151. 
The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The applicant has the ability to place the sidewalk five (5) feet from the back of the curb 
along State Highway 151, and provide shrubs when located within the electric easement and 
other planting materials when located outside of the easement. There are no unique conditions 
that prevent the sidewalk from being five (5) feet from the back of the curb. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Landscape Plan  
Attachment 4 – Subdivision Plat of Southwest Business and Technology Park Unit-3 
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Request 
 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a one-operator beauty or barber shop. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (UDC).  Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 26, 2011.  The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011.  Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at city hall and on the city’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The applicant is requesting this special exception to operate a one operator beauty or barber shop 
within a residential district. This special exception may be approved for a period of four (4) 
years, as this is a subsequent application.  
 

The applicant has proposed hours of operation to be 10:00am to 3:00pm on Tuesday, Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday with no operating times to be functioning Monday, Wednesday, and 
Sunday.  Weekly proposed hours of operation total twenty (20) hours. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-4 AHOD (Residential Single Family 
District) 

Single Family Residence and One-Operator 
Beauty/Barber Shop 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-003 

Date: November 14, 2011 

Applicant: Brenda A. Stahl 

Owner: David V. And Isabel Stahl  

Location: 150 East Vestal Place 

Legal Description: Lot 13, Block 2, NCB 10106 

Zoning: “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: James A. Cramer, Planning Intern 

City of San Antonio 
Planning & Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-6 AHOD (Single Family) 
 

Single Family Residences 

South R-6 AHOD (Single Family) 
 

Single Family Residences 

East R-6 AHOD (Single Family) 
 

Single Family Residences 

West R-6 AHOD (Single Family) 
 

Single Family Residences 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is not located within the boundaries of a Neighborhood or Community Plan.  
The property is not located within the boundaries of a Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 482(h) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a special exception 
to be granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the request meets each of the following 
conditions (in addition to the requirements of Section 35-399.01): 
 

1. The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter: 
 

The requested special exception is in harmony with the spirit and purpose of this chapter in 
that the existing one-operator beauty/barbershop follows the specified criteria established in 
Section 35-399.01 of the Unified Development Code. 

 

2. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served: 
 

The requested special exception will further serve the public welfare in that this 
beauty/barbershop has continuously operated within the parameters set forth by Section 35-
399.01 and has  served as a public convenience within a residential area. 

 

3. The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by such proposed use: 
 

The granting of the special exception will not alter the use of the property for which the 
special exception is sought.  The primary use of the subject property will remain a single-
family residence. 

 

4. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district and location in 
which the property for which the special exception is sought: 

 

It does not appear that the granting of the special exception will alter the essential character 
of the district in which the subject property is located in that the existing beauty/barbershop 
has and will remain confined to 25% or less of the gross floor area of the primary residence. 

 

5. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the regulations 
herein established for the specified district: 

 



The purpose of the district is to promote the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare.  
The granting of this special exception will not weaken this purpose, nor will it weaken the 
regulations established for this district. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

The applicant has indicated she will meet all of the limitations, conditions and restrictions set 
forth in Section 35-399.01 of the UDC (a copy of the application indicating this is attached with 
this packet). It appears that granting this Special Exception will allow the applicant to use a 
portion of this property as a beauty shop without altering the residential character of the 
neighborhood.  
 

It appears the applicant has opperated at this location since the previous special exception was 
granted on October 19, 2009 with no recorded violation. Staff recommends that A-12-003, 150 
East Vestal Place, be approved for a four (4) year period with hours of operation not to 
exceed 20 hours.  A 4-year period of operation is the maximum allowable time due to the 
provisions set forth in UDC 35-399.01(i). 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Floor Plan 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a 7-foot variance from the minimum 20-foot rear setback requirement, in 
order to allow a 13-foot setback from the centerline of the alley (5-foot, 6-inch setback from the 
rear property line). 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.21-acre property consists of an approximately 2,363-square foot, single 
story single-family residential structure, and a 1,224-square foot, two-story accessory structure. 
The current property owner built an approximately 717-square foot addition on the south east 
corner of the single-family residence to connect the principal structure with the accessory 
structure. The new addition was done without first obtaining the required permits and approval 
from the City.  
 

The connection of the principal and accessory structures through the new addition resulted in the 
accessory structure becoming part of the principal structure, and thus subject to the setback 
requirements of the principal structure. Pursuant to Table 310-1 of the UDC, structures in the “R-
4” Single-Family Residential zoning district shall be set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet 
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from the rear property line. The UDC allows lots that abut a public alley to consider one-half (½) 
of the alley, up to a maximum of fifteen (15) feet, as part of the minimum required rear or side 
yard [Section 35-516(c) of the UDC]. According to the Wonder Homes Addition Plat (Volume 
2575, Page 209, Deed and Plat Records, Bexar County, Texas), there is an existing 15-foot wide 
alley along the rear property line. As a result, the principal structure on the subject property may 
be set back a minimum of twelve (12) feet, six (6) inches from the rear property line [twenty (20) 
feet from the centerline of the alley].  
 

The existing accessory structure was built five (5) feet, six (6) inches from the rear lot line 
according to the submitted Site Plan. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 7-foot variance 
from the minimum 20-foot required rear setback. According to the submitted application, the 
variance is requested due to the existing setback of the accessory structure that caused the 
principal building to be in violation of the minimum setback requirements with the construction 
of the new addition. The applicant states that the new addition was built due to the need to 
enlarge the square footage of living area on site.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South R-4 AHOD (Residential), R-5 AHOD 
(Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Greater Dellview Community Plan. The subject 
property is located within the Dellview Area Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The requested variance is contrary to the public interest as, if approved, it will allow a 
principal structure with a 13-foot rear setback [seven (7) feet, six (6) inches of which consists 
of alley], which is thirty-five (35) percent less than what is allowed by the UDC. Accessory 
structures are allowed a lesser setback due to its size and lot coverage restrictions that 
reduce the impact of the structure on adjoining properties. In connecting the accessory 



structure to the principal structure, the minimum separation required between buildings and 
properties is reduced, thus increasing the impact that a principal structure with no building 
size restrictions may have on the adjacent properties.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the rear setback requirement will require the applicant to relocate 
the proposed addition to the opposite side of the principal structure, and restore the 
accessory structure to its original configuration. The subject property does not have any 
special conditions that prevented the applicant from obtaining the required permits and 
placing the building in compliance with the minimum development standards of the UDC. 
The subject property has over nine thousand two hundred (9,200) square feet of lot area, 
with the principal and accessory structures covering approximately thirty-two (32) percent of 
the lot.  

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variance is neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would it do substantial 
justice. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions, and its 
reasonable use is not contingent upon an addition between the principal and accessory 
structures. The subject property has ample space on the west side of the property that allows 
for an addition in compliance with the minimum development standards of the UDC. 
Furthermore, the applicant’s desire to use the entire 15-foot alley as part of the rear yard 
takes away the ability of the property to the south to use his/her corresponding half as 
permitted by the UDC. 

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “R-4” Residential Single-Family base zoning 
district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The requested variance will substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent 
conforming properties. The subject property is located in a residential area with single-
family residential uses that are all subject to the same setback requirements. The adjacent 
conforming properties comply with the minimum required rear setback of the “R-4” 
Residential Single-Family District. Approval of the variance will reduce the minimum 
separation required between structures on adjacent lots, as well as alter the character of the 
district by allowing a principal structure closer to the rear property line than the existing 
principal structures within the vicinity.  

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 



No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevented the applicant 
from using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the 
UDC. The requested variance is needed due to the construction of an addition that was done 
without first obtaining all necessary and required permits. Had the applicant obtained 
permits prior to construction, the applicant would have been notified about the minimum 
required development standards and this variance request would not be necessary. The 
accessory structure is a legal conforming structure that complies with the minimum 
development standards for accessory structures as established in the UDC. The result of the 
applicant’s action to connect both structures caused the violation on the property, thus self-
imposing hardship. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-12-004. The requested variance does not comply with five (5) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the rear setback requirement. 
 

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the 
need of the variance requested. The hardship is a direct result of the owner’s action to construct 
an addition without the approval of the City, and which caused the property to be in violation of 
the UDC. Reasonable use of the property may still be accomplished in compliance with the 
minimum requirements of the UDC. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Wonder Homes Addition Plat 
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